

No. 13,519

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM LAFAYETTE ALFORD,

Appellant,

vs.

TERRITORY OF HAWAII,

Appellee.

Upon Appeal from the Supreme Court of the
Territory of Hawaii

TERRITORY'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ROBERT E. ST. SURE, ESQ.
Public Prosecutor, and
JAMES H. KAMO, ESQ.
Assistant Public Prosecutor
of the City and County of Honolulu,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

FEB 19 1903

PAUL F. O'BRIEN
CLERK

INDEX OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1- 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2-19
I. THE SUPREME COURT OF THE TERRITORY OF HAWAII DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING AND FINDING THAT THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THE CHARGES CONTAINED IN THE INDICTMENT, NAMELY, THAT APPELLANT DID INDUCE, COMPEL AND PROCURE A CERTAIN FEMALE NAMED EDNA RODRIGUES ALFORD TO PRACTICE PROSTITUTION DURING THE VARIOUS TIMES SET FORTH IN THE INDICTMENT.....	2- 8
A. This Case Does Not Involve the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment	3- 5
B. There Was Sufficient Evidence to Sustain an Essential Element of the Charge, Namely, That Appellant Did Induce, Compel or Procure Edna Rodrigues Alford to Practice Prostitution and Hold Herself Out as a Prostitute	5- 8
II. THE SUPREME COURT OF THE TERRITORY OF HAWAII DID NOT ERR IN UPHOLDING THE CONVICTION OF THE APPELLANT ON THE GROUND THAT THERE WAS EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN THE CHARGES CONTAINED IN THE INDICTMENT. THE TRIAL COURT DID FIND THAT THE DEFENDANT DID INDUCE, COMPEL AND PROCURE EDNA RODRIGUES ALFORD TO PRACTICE PROSTITUTION AND TO HOLD HERSELF OUT AS A PROSTITUTE AND NOT FOR AN OFFENSE FOR WHICH SHE WAS NOT CHARGED, NAMELY, THAT HE KNOWINGLY RECEIVED MONEY WITHOUT CONSIDERATION FROM A WOMAN ENGAGED IN PROSTITUTION	8-10
A. The Question of Variance From the Charge Cannot be Raised for the First Time in This Court	8
B. Appellant Was Not Denied Due Process of Law in	

That Evidence Was Received and He Was Convicted as Charged	8-10
III. THE SUPREME COURT OF THE TERRITORY OF HAWAII DID NOT ERR IN UPHOLDING THE CONVICTION OF THE APPELLANT BASED ON THE TESTIMONY OF THE APPELLANT'S WIFE AS TO EVENTS OCCURRING BEFORE AND DUR- ING MARRIAGE	10-19
A. Edna Rodrigues Alford Was a Competent Witness Against Her Husband in the Case at Bar and the Admission of Her Testimony Was Proper	10-15
B. The Evidence Relating to Other Offenses, Those Committed Prior to Coverture and Those Commit- ted Prior to the Statute of Limitations, Was Admis- sible, and the Witness, Who Was the Wife of the Appellant, Was Competent to Testify Thereto.....	15-19
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
Buchalter v. New York, 319 U. S. 427, 63 S. Ct. 1129, 87 L. Ed. 1492 (1942), pp. 1495-1496	3
Cohen v. U. S., 214 Fed. 23	13, 14
Cohen v. U. S., 235 U. S. 696, 35 S. Ct. 199, 59 L. Ed. 430.....	14
Cole v. Arkansas, 333 U. S. 196, 68 S. Ct. 514, 92 L. Ed. 644, 645 (1948)	6
Commonwealth v. Bell, 288 Pa. 29, 135 Atl. 645, 647.....	16
Denning v. U. S., 247 Fed. 463	12, 13
Dole v. Gear, 14 Haw. 554	14
Frank v. Mangum, 237 U. S. 309, 35 S. Ct. 582, 59 L. Ed. 969, 979-980, 983	3
Fukunaga v. Territory of Hawaii, 33 F. (2d) 396, 397.....	4
Funk v. U. S., 290 U. S. 371	14
Hang Fook v. Rep. of Haw., 9 Haw. 593	7
In re Oxiles, 29 Haw. 323, 328	7
Palakiko v. Territory of Hawaii, 188 F. (2d) 54, 60.....	4, 5
Pioneer Mill Co. v. Victoria Ward, 158 F. (2d) 122, 125 (1946)	5
Territory v. Abellana, 38 Haw. 532	16
Territory v. Awana, 28 Haw. 546	16
Territory v. Burum, 34 Haw. 75, 76	7
Territory v. Chong Pang Yet, 27 Haw. 693	16
Territory v. Oneha, 29 Haw. 150	16
Territory v. Pai-a, 34 Haw. 722, 728	7
Territory v. Watanabe Masagi, 16 Haw. 196	16
U. S. v. Mitchell, 137 F. (2d) 1006	15
U. S. v. Rispoli, 189 Fed. 271	15
U. S. v. Williams, 55 F. Supp. 375	15, 17, 18
Young v. Territory of Hawaii, 160 F. (2d) 289, 290.....	4

Statutes

Revised Laws of Hawaii 1945, Section 9564	7
Revised Laws of Hawaii 1945, Section 9838	11
Session Laws of Hawaii 1949, Act 26, Section 11676	11

Texts

3 Am. Jur., Appeal & Error, Secs. 887, 888, 889, pp. 441-451	7
Wharton's Criminal Evidence, 11th Ed., Vol. I, Sec. 352, p. 527	16

No. 13,519
